BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

PUBLIC NOTICE

Class 1* (Prior DTSC Approval Needed) RCRA Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Modification

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 66270.42(a)(1)(B), you are being notified that the Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant has submitted to the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) a Class 1* (prior approval needed) Modification request for changes to its existing Hazardous Waste Facility Permit 05-SAC-06.

The location of the facility is:

Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant 5300 Claus Road Riverbank, CA

The name and address of the permit applicant is:

United States Department of the Army PO Box 856 Riverbank, CA 95367-0856

The Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant is operated by NI Industries, Inc. and produces metal ammunition parts for the United States Department of the Army. In accordance with the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure Act (BRAC), the Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant is being closed. The facility use contract between NI Industries, Inc. (NI) and the United States Department of the Army terminates on March 31, 2010 and NI will cease conducting all operations and activities under the existing permit no later than March 31, 2010. The Class 1* Modification documents changes to the facility's RCRA Part B Operation Plan resulting from NI having its name removed as operator from Hazardous Waste Facility Permit No. 05-SAC-06. No other changes have been made to the existing Hazardous Waste Facility Permit.

Interested persons may obtain further information pertaining to this Class 1* Modification by contacting the following individual:

Anthony Mendes, Environmental Manager

NI Industries, Inc.

PO Box 856

Riverbank, CA 95367-0856

(209) 869-7276

anthonymendes@niindustries.com

The office processing the permit action that this Public Notice pertains to is:

California Environmental Protection Agency

Department of Toxic Substances Control

8800 Cal Center Drive

Sacramento, California 95826

The Department of Toxic Substances Control contact person is:

Beverly Rikala (916) 255-3746 BRikala@dtsc.ca.gov

There is no public comment period for a Class 1 * Permit Modification. However, any persons may request DTSC review of a Class 1* Modification through the DTSC contact person. Full administrative record for this facility is located at the DTSC regional office listed above.